
I N S I D E  T H I S  I S S U E :  

Physical/Immunization  
Information 2 

Message from the  
Superintendent of Schools 3 

2017-2018 

Bus Routes 4-5 

School Lunch 

Information 6 

Body Mass Index     
Information 

6 

District Notice of  
Sexual Harassment   

Procedure 
7 

District Notice of   
Non- 

Discrimination 
7 

Procedures for Access to 

Student Records 
8 

Procedures for the       

Education of Homeless 
Children and Youth 

8 

Family Educational Rights 
and Privacy Act 

9 

Parental Involvement   
Policy 

10 

Concussion Management 

Policy 
10 

Protection of Pupil Rights 

Amendment 
11 

 

A  P U B L I C A T I O N  O F  T H E  

W A L L K I L L  C E N T R A L   

S C H O O L  D I S T R I C T   Learning at...   

S U M M E R  2 0 1 7  V O L U M E  6 8 ,  N U M B E R  1  

WALLKILL     

The Wallkill Central School District Web Page Address is: 

www.wallkillcsd.k12.ny.us 

 

***Special Note to Parents and Students*** 

The First Day of  School for Students is Wednesday, September 6, 2017. 

Congratulations to the  
Wallkill Senior High School Class of 2017!! 

Pictured above: Wallkill Senior High School graduates  

Andrew Davis, Kyle Doering and John Zinko 



UPCOMING  

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETINGS 
 

 

September 20, 2017 

High School Library/Media Center 
 

October 19, 2017 

Ostrander Elementary School 
 

November 16, 2017 

Plattekill Elementary School 

Learning at… 

WALLKILL 
Vol. 68 No. 1 

Summer 2017 
 

Wallkill Central School District 

19 Main Street, PO Box 310 

Wallkill, New York 12589 

(845) 895-7100 

 

“Learning at...WALLKILL,” is an  

official publication of the Wallkill  

Central School District’s Board of  

Education 

 
Board of Education 

President 

Mr. Joseph LoCicero 

 

Vice-President 

Mr. Thomas Frisbie 

 

Mrs. Kathryn Anderson 

Mrs. Donna Crowley 

Mr. Steven Missale 

Mr. Dennis O’Mara 

Mr. Dustin Palen 

Mr. Vincent Petroccelli 

Mr. Leif Spencer 

 

Superintendent of Schools 
Kevin Castle 

 

Editor 
Yvonne Herrington 

Assistant Superintendent for Educational Services 

 

Assistant Editors 
Elizabeth Werlau 

Roberta Gerth 

Office of Educational Services 

 

Technical Services Coordinator 
Tom Hein 

Page 2 

PHYSICAL/IMMUNIZATION REQUIREMENTS 

 
 

New York State Public Health Law requires physicals for children new 

to the district, entering Kindergarten or in grades 2, 4, 7, and 10. 

 

 

New York State Public Health Law requires immunization before children 

attend public or private schools unless the parent provides written proof of 

legal exemption or proof from a health care provider that the child is in the 

process of receiving the required immunizations. In some instances, doctor 

verified disease histories or blood tests, which show immunity, are         

acceptable. Immunizations may be done by your health care provider,    

Ulster County Health Department (845-340-3070) or Orange County Health 

Department (845-360-6580). 

 

 

     No child may enter school without proof of the required  

immunizations or proof of legal exemption. If you have any  

questions, please contact the Health Office at your child’s school. 

 

 

 Diphtheria/Pertussis/Tetanus: 4 to 5 doses administered as DPT, DT, 

DTaP or TD by 4-6 years of age. 

 Tdap: 1 dose, required for students enrolling in grades 6-12 who have 

not previously received a Tdap. 

 Polio: 3 to 4 doses of IPV. The 4th dose administered between 4-6 years 

of age.                

 Measles, Mumps, Rubella/German Measles (MMR): 2 doses are    

required Kindergarten through 12th grade.  First dose after 12 months 

through 15 months and the second dose at 4-6 years of age. 

 Hepatitis B: (3 doses on a 0, 1, 6 month schedule for children in 

grades K - 12. 

 Varicella (Chickenpox): all students entering kindergarten, 1st- 6th 

grade and 7th in the 2017-18 school year are required to have two   

doses of the varicella (chickenpox) vaccine.  All other students will 

be able to attend school this year with one dose of varicella. 

 Meningococcal conjugate: 1 dose, required for students entering 7th 

grade and second dose by 12th grade. If first dose was after age 16, 

second dose is not required.     

 Physical: (new entrants, Kindergarten, grades 2, 4, 7, 10) and once 

yearly for those in school based sports. 

         

 Please note: Varicella (Chickenpox) immunizations can be waived    

         due to: 

  History of Varicella disease documented by a health care           

   provider; 

  Serological evidence of immunity. 

 

Legal reasons and requirements for all immunizations to be waived: 

  Parents’ religion (include religious exemption immunization form); 

  Physician medical exemption or diagnosed disease (include statement 

from physician). 

 

Wallkill Senior High School Health Office  895-7155 

John G. Borden Middle School Health Office  895-7181 

Leptondale Elementary School Health Office  895-7206 

Clare F. Ostrander Elementary School Health Office 895-7231 

Plattekill Elementary School Health Office  895-7256 



 

 
 

Page 3 

 

Message from the Superintendent of Schools 
 

Summer 2017 
 

Dear Wallkill Community, 
 

We are very excited to welcome our students, faculty and staff back for the 2017-2018 school year.  As a reminder, 

September 5th is Superintendent’s Conference Day and September 6th is the first day of school for our students. 
 

In May, the community overwhelmingly supported our budget, which allowed us to maintain and enhance our 

programs.  Furthermore, due to long range planning and the establishment of reserves, the levy increased 1.99%, 

which was at the limit and the second lowest over the last fifteen (15) years.   
 

In September, all of our students in grades K-8 will have access to one-to-one devices (Chromebooks) due to a grant 

we received from the State.  In fact, our 7th and 8th graders will have the opportunity to bring the device home to 

allow them access to technology outside the walls of our schools.  In 2018-2019, grades 9-12 will have this same 

opportunity.  Our technology initiative is giving our students opportunities to be active participants in the     

classroom and provides them with deeper learning experiences. 
 

This coming year, we are looking forward to working with our new bus company, East End Bus Lines, Inc.  We 

are excited about the options the new busses will provide, such as three (3) interior cameras and air conditioning.  

Furthermore, most of the busses will run on propane, which will have a positive impact on our environment. 
 

This summer, Brian Devincenzi, Assistant Superintendent for Support Services, collaborated with East End Bus 

Lines, Inc., to develop alternate bus routes for those routes that will be impacted by the two bridge closures in our 

District (Route 32 and Bruyn Turnpike).  Although we have planned accordingly, there may be unforeseen delays 

that could impact some of our bus routes during the first few days of school.  If we encounter major delays, we will 

communicate this to the impacted families.  The bus routes that have been adjusted can be found in this issue of 

LAW and on our website. 
 

In the 2017-2018 school year, we will also be working with a new food service vendor, Whitsons School Nutrition 

Corp.  They will be providing our students nutritious meals and will be introducing Boar’s Head deli meats to our 

middle school students.  If you have any question or concerns about your child’s account or the food service      

program, please contact Amy Bishopp at 895-7192. 
 

We are a community that values education and I am proud to serve you as Superintendent of Schools.  A strong 

partnership between the school and home has a positive impact on student achievement.  It is imperative that we 

continue to work together to ensure our students receive the education they deserve.   
 

I look forward to welcoming everyone back to school in September! 
 

Sincerely, 
 

 

 

Kevin Castle 

Superintendent of Schools 



Page 4 

LEPTONDALE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
 

ROUTE 600 HUNT ROAD / QUAKER STREET 

8:10   Hunt Road (Route 32 to Quaker Street) 

8:20   Quaker Street (Hunt Road to Mill Street) 
 

ROUTE 601 ROUTE 300 

7:38 Route 300 Westbound (Bauer Lane to Plains Road) 

7:50 Route 300 Eastbound (Plains Road to Gunsch Estates) 

8:22 Route 300 Westbound (Gunsch Estates to Quaker Street) 
 

ROUTE 602 CHAPEL ROAD / LAKESIDE ROAD 

8:08 Chapel Road 

8:11 Union Avenue Extension 

8:15 Max Way 

8:20 Lakeside Road  

8:22 Mill Street (Quaker to School) 
 

ROUTE 603 ROCK CUT ROAD / EAST ROCK CUT ROAD 

7:58 Rock Cut Road-West Side Only (Route 300 to South Street) 

8:12 Rock Cut Road-East Side Only 

8:19 East Rock Cut Road  

8:27 Quaker Street (Route 300 to Mill Street) 
 

ROUTE 604 KINGS HILL / OLD ROCK CUT ROAD / FOREST ROAD 

7:53 Kings Hill Road (Plains Road to Rock Cut Road) 

7:55 Old Rock Cut Road  

8:00 Forest Road (Route 300 to Route 32) 
 

ROUTE 605 ROUTE 32 / PRESSLER ROAD  

8:01 Route 32 Northbound (Mill Street to East Road) 

8:03 East Road (Route 32 to Pressler Road) 

8:11 Pressler Road  

8:22 Route 32 Northbound (Sarvis Lane to Mill Street) 
 

ROUTE 606 ANDERSON ROAD / ORCHARD DRIVE 

7:49 Orchard Drive (Route 32 to Anderson Road) 

7:53 Anderson Road 

8:05 Orchard Drive (Anderson Road to Route 300) 
 

ROUTE 607 STRAWRIDGE RD / MOUNTAINVIEW AVE 

8:05 Strawridge Road (Plains Road to Route 300) 

8:19 Mountainview Avenue (Route 300 to Mill Street) 
 

ROUTE 608 CRONK ROAD / PROSPECT HILL ROAD / CHURCH STREET 

8:01 Cronk Road (Orchard Drive to Forest Road) 

8:08 Prospect Hill Road 

8:14 Church Street  

8:25 Route 32 Southbound (East Road to Mill Street) 
 

ROUTE 609 NEW HURLEY ROAD / DENTON / QUAKER STREET 

7:55 Denton Road 

8:01 Modena Country Club 

8:05 New Hurley Road (Orchard Drive to Kingsview Road)  

8:09 Kingsview Road 

8:18 New Hurley Road (Kingsview to Denton Road) 

8:23 Quaker Street (Forest Road to Hunt Road) 
 

ROUTE 610 MILL STREET / FOSTERTOWN ROAD / OLD MILL ROAD 

7:58 Mill Street (School to Route 32) 

8:01 Route 32 Southbound (Mill Street to Sarvis Lane) 

8:11 Fostertown Road (Sarvis Lane to Route 32) 

8:20 Old Mill Road (Route 32 to Mill Street) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

If you have any questions or concerns, 

please call Sheryl Affuso at 895-7105 or  

East End Bus Lines at 244-8660.  Thank you. 

OSTRANDER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
ROUTE 400 SAND HILL ROAD 

7:45   River Road 

7:53  Birch Road 

7:57   Sand Hill Road 

8:02   Denniston Road 

8:04   Trappes View Road and Millbrook Road 

8:13   Route 208 Southbound (Denniston to Blossom Lane)   
 

ROUTE 401 C.E. PENNEY DRIVE 

8:06   Route 208 Northbound (Route 300 to Reservoir Road) 

8:09 Reservoir Road to Westview Drive 

8:14 Old Reservoir Road 

8:19  Route 208 Southbound to Robinson Drive 

8:20 C.E. Penney and Lincoln Circle 
 

ROUTE 402 ROUTE 208 / PLAINS ROAD 

7:52 Route 208 Northbound (Reservoir Road to Plains Road) 

8:10 Plains Road (Route 208 to New Hurley Road) 

8:15 New Hurley Road (Plains Road to Route 208) 

8:20 Plains Road (New Hurley Road to Route 300) 

8:25 Route 300 Westbound (Plains Road to Route 208) 
 

ROUTE 403 ROUTE 208 SOUTH 

7:57 Route 208 (District-Line to Town) 

8:02 Borden Road (Route 208 End) 

8:06 Route 300 Eastbound (Route 208 to Plains Road) 

8:09 Plains Road (Route 300 to St. Elmo Road) 

8:14 St. Elmo Road 

8:19 Borden Road 

8:20 Plains Road (St. Elmo Road to District-Line) 
 

ROUTE 404 HOAGERBURGH ROAD 

7:42 Bruyn Turnpike (from Albany Post Road) 

7:51 South Hoagerburgh Road 

8:00 Greissing Road 

8:06 Bruyn Turnpike (to Hoagerburgh Road) 

8:09 North Hoagerburgh Road 

8:14 Long Lane 

8:15 Albany Post Road (Long Lane to Galeville Road) 
 

ROUTE 405 LIPPINCOTT ROAD 

7:42 Bernhardt Road 

7:46 River Glen Road 

7:50 DuBois Road (River Glen to Bruyn Turnpike) 

7:55 Lippincott Road (P/U for Bruyn Turnpike to Bridge) 

7:58 Albany Post Road (Bruyn Turnpike to Wildrick Road) 

8:05 Wildrick Road 

8:09 Albany Post Road (Bruyn Turnpike to Galeville Road) 
 

ROUTE 406 BENTON CORNERS 

7:46 Bruynswick Road (Guilford to Shaft Road) 

7:56 North Mountain Road (Shaft Road to Route 44/55) 

8:00 Route 44/55 West (North Mountain Rd to Firehouse) 

8:03 Route 44/55 East (Firehouse to Albany Post Road) 

8:15 Albany Post Road (District-Line to Long Lane) 
 

ROUTE 407 BRUYNSWICK ROAD 

7:24 Tillson Lake Road (Bruynswick to S. Mountain Road) 

7:31 Beecher Hill Road  

7:33 Lake Road 

7:38 Tillson Lake Road (Lake Road to S. Mountain Road) 

7:41 South Mountain Road 

7:43 Shaft Road  

7:47 Bruynswick Road (Shaft Road to Hoagerburgh Road) 

8:11 Bruyn Turnpike (Hoagerburgh Road to Albany Post Road)  

8:16 Galeville Road 
 

ROUTE 408 DWAARKILL 

7:36 Low Road 

7:39 Meeker Road 

7:42 Decker Road 

7:44 Rutsonville Road 

7:49 Bruynswick Road (to Hoagerburgh Road) 

8:01 Burnt Meadow 

8:19 Bates Lane 
 

ROUTE 409 STRAWRIDGE ROAD 

8:20 Strawridge Road West 

PLATTEKILL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
 

ROUTE 500 EAST ROAD / HUCKLEBERRY TPKE 

8:06 East Road (Pressler Road to Huckleberry Turnpike) 

8:15 Huckleberry Turnpike 
 

ROUTE 501 PATURA ROAD / FREETOWN ROAD / PLATT ARDONIA ROAD 

8:01 Patura Road 

8:10 Freetown Road 

8:20 Plattekill Ardonia Road (Fosler Road to Cheanda Lane) 
 

ROUTE 502 ROUTE 44/55 / ROUTE 32 

7:53 Route 44/55 Eastbound (Route 208 to Rolling Acres) 

8:01 Route 44/55 Westbound (Rolling Acres to Route 32) 

8:07 Route 32 Northbound (Route 44/55 to Alhusen Road) 

8:14 Route 32 Southbound (Alhusen Road to Plate Road)  
 

ROUTE 503 FREETOWN HIGHWAY 

7:55 Freetown Highway Eastbound  

8:11 Freetown Highway Westbound  
 

ROUTE 504 ROUTE 32 / PLATE ROAD 

7:42 Route 32 Northbound (Forest Road to Plate Road) 

7:52 Plate Road 

7:59 Route 32 Southbound (Plate Road to School) 
 

ROUTE 505 FOSLER / OLD UNIONVILLE ROAD 

7:58 Fosler Road 

8:06 South Street 

8:22 Old Unionville Road 
 

ROUTE 506 COTTER ROAD / LEWIS LANE / NEW UNIONVILLE ROAD 

7:57 Cotter Road 

8:03 Lewis Lane 

8:09 New Unionville Road (Lewis Lane to Plattekill Ardonia Road) 
 

ROUTE 507 CHURCH STREET / ROUTE 32 

7:35 Church Street 

7:38 Route 32 Northbound (Church Street to Forest Road) 

7:45 Freetown Highway (Forest Park to Freetown Road) 

8:08 Route 32 Southbound (School to East Road) 

8:12 Route 32 Northbound (East Road to School) 
 

ROUTE 508 ALHUSEN ROAD / S. OHIOVILLE / MILTON TPK / PLATT ARDONIA 

7:42 Alhusen Road (Route 32 to S. Ohioville Road) 

7:46 South Ohioville Road 

7:52 Milton Turnpike (44/55 to Glen Rock Circle) 

8:02 Hull Avenue 

8:09 Coy Road 

8:12 Plattekill Ardonia Road (Route 44/55 to Fosler Road) 
 

ROUTE 509 BARCLAY ROAD / RABBIT RUN ROAD / PLATT ARDONIA 

7:58 Barclay Road 

8:04 Rabbit Run Road 

8:11  Camp Sunset Road 

8:16 Plattekill Ardonia Road (Cheanda Lane to Route 32) 

 

 

PLEASE NOTE ROUTE TIME CHANGES 

**************************************************** 

ROUTE TIME CHANGES DUE TO  WALLKILL 

BRIDGE AND ROUTE 32 BRIDGE CLOSURES 

ARE NOTED IN RED 

ROUTES AND TIMES THAT HAVE CHANGED 

SINCE THE 2016-2017 SCHOOL YEAR ARE 

NOTED IN GREEN 

 ELEMENTARY 2017 – 2018 BUS ROUTES  

All routes are scheduled to arrive at the 

Elementary Schools between 8:30 AM 

and  8:55 AM.  Times are approximate and 

may vary  5 – 10 minutes on any given 

day.  All students should be at the bus 

stop approximately 5 minutes before the     

scheduled pick up time. 



 

Page 5 

 SECONDARY 2017 – 2018 BUS ROUTES  
 

ROUTE 1 BENTON CORNERS 

 6:18 Route 44/55 (Bruynswick Road to District-Line) 

 6:28 North Mountain Road 

 6:32 Shaft Road 

 6:37 Bruynswick Road (Shaft to Route 44/55) 

 6:49 Albany Post (Guilford Road to Bates Lane) 
 

ROUTE 2 BRUYNSWICK ROAD 

 6:28 Tillson Lake Road (Bruynswick Turnpike to South  

  Mountain) 

 6:35 Beecher Hill Road 

 6:41 Lake Road 

 6:44 Tillson Lake Road 

 6:45 South Mountain Road 

 6:55 Bruynswick Road (Tillson Lake Road to Hoagerburgh 

  Road) 

 7:06 Long Lane 

 7:08 Galeville Road  
 

ROUTE 3 DWAARKILL 

 6:14 Low Road 

 6:17 Meeker Road 

 6:20 Decker Road 

 6:22 Rutsonville Road (Include Red Mills Road) 

 6:29 Bruynswick Road 

 6:36 Hoagerburgh Road (Low Road to Burnt Meadow Road) 

 6:40 Burnt Meadow Road 

 6:54 Hoagerburgh Road (Burnt Meadow Road to Bates Lane) 

 7:02 Albany Post (Bates Lane to Bruyn Turnpike) 
 

ROUTE 4 PLATTEKILL ARDONIA ROAD 

 6:42  Plattekill Ardonia Road (Camp Sunset to Route 32) 
 

ROUTE 5 FOSTERTOWN / PRESSLER 

 6:46 Fostertown Road 

 6:50 Pressler Road 

 6:57 East Road (Pressler Road to Route 32) 
    

ROUTE 6 ROUTE 44/55 / ROUTE 32 N / RESERVOIR ROAD 

 6:39 Route 44/55 (Route 208 to Route 32) 

 6:41 Route 32 (Route 44/55 to District-Line) 

 6:45 Allhusen Road 

 6:47 South Ohioville Road 

 6:50 Route 44/55 (South Ohioville Road to Route 208) 

 7:10 Route 208 (North of Plains Road & Birch to Robinson) 

 7:15 Old Reservoir Road  

 7:18 Reservoir Road Bus Stop (Stop sign at Old Reservoir  

  Road) 
 

ROUTE 7 MODENA 

 6:45  Route 32 (Modena to Plate Road) 

 6:47 Plate Road (The Meadows) 

 6:55 Route 32 (Plate Road to New Hurley Road) 

 7:05 Denton Road 
 

ROUTE 8 UNIONVILLE ROAD 

   6:40 New Unionville Road (Platt Ardonia Road to Campbell  

  Drive) 

 6:55 Old Unionville Road 
 

ROUTE 9 PATURA ROAD 

 6:45 Freetown Road  

 6:50 Patura Road 
   

ROUTE 10 HUCKLEBERRY TURNPIKE 

 6:35 East Road (Pressler Road to Huckleberry Turnpike) 

 6:45 Huckleberry Turnpike (East Road to Platt Ardonia Road) 
 

ROUTE 11 GUNSHOP / FOREST PARK / DEPEW PARK 

 6:46 Gunshop Road 

 6:50 Forest Park (Cologne Avenue Entrance) 

 6:53 DePew Park (Route 32 Entrances) 

 6:55 Forest Park (Freetown Highway Entrances) 

 

ROUTE 12 FREETOWN / NEW HURLEY 

   6:45 Freetown Highway  

   7:01 New Hurley Road (Route 32 to Orchard Drive) 

    

ROUTE 13 HULL AVENUE 

 6:30 Route 44/55 (South Ohioville Road to District-Line) 

 6:35 Rolling Acres 

 6:40   Milton Turnpike  

 6:45   Hull Avenue 

 6:50   Barclay Road 
 

ROUTE 14 HUNT ROAD / CHURCH STREET 

 6:47   Hunt Road 

 6:54   Church Street 
 

ROUTE 15 PLAINS ROAD 

 6:54   Route 300 (Route 208 to Plains Road-Eastbound) 

 6:58 Plains Road 

 7:11 St. Elmo Road 

 7:14   South Plains Road 

 7:16   Route 300 (Plains Road to Route 208-Westbound) 
 

ROUTE 16 ROUTE 32 

 6:34   Route 32 South (Forest Road to Old Mill Road) 

 6:49   Old Mill Road 

 6:55 Route 32 North (Old Mill Road to Firehouse Lane) 

 7:05 Mill Street (North Side ONLY) 
  

ROUTE 17 SOUTH STREET 

 6:20   Fosler Road  

 6:30   South Street 

 6:38 Cotter Road 

 6:59 Kingsview Road 
 

ROUTE 18 LAKESIDE ROAD 

 6:49   Chapel Road 

 6:50   Union Avenue Extension 

 6:55   Max Way 

 7:00   Lakeside Road 

 7:05   East Rock Cut Road (Including Old Rock Cut Bus Stop at  

    East Rock Cut Road end)                                                                 

ROUTE 19 ROUTE 32 

 6:36   Route 32 (Old Mill Road to District-Line) 
  

ROUTE 20 ROUTE 300 

 6:30   Route 300 Eastbound (Plains Road to District-Line) 

 6:52   Route 300 Westbound (District-Line to Plains Road) 
 

ROUTE 21 FOREST ROAD 

 6:50   Forest Road (All from Route 32) 
 

ROUTE 22 ROCK CUT ROAD 

 6:45   Plains Road (St. Elmo to Kings Hill Road) 

 6:54   Kings Hill Road 

 6:56   Rock Cut Road-West Side Only (to South Street) 

 7:05   Rock Cut Road-East Side Only (Including Old Rock Cut Bus  

   Stop at Rock Cut Road end)                                 

 ROUTE 23 SAND HILL ROAD 

 6:54   Sand Hill Road 

 7:02   Denniston Road 

 7:04   Trappes View Road and Millbrook Road 

 7:18   Route 208 (Denniston Road to Birch Road) 

                

ROUTE 24 HOAGERBURGH ROAD 

 6:22 Lippincott Road (P/U for Bruyn Turnpike Lippincott to       

          Bridge) 

 6:29 Bates Lane 

 6:33 Hoagerburgh Road (Bates Lane to Bruyn Turnpike) 

 6:36   Bruyn Turnpike West (Hoagerburgh Road to Drexel Drive) 

 6:45 South Hoagerburgh Road 

 6:51 Greising Road 

 6:56   Bruyn Turnpike (Hoagerburgh Road to Lippincott)  

  

 

ROUTE 25 TOWN / RIVER ROAD / SHUTTLE 

 6:45 Route 208 (Lumberyard to Town) 

 6:50 River Road 

 6:52 Birch Road 

 7:00 St. Benedicts Church 

 7:03 Reformed Church 

 7:07 Laundromat (Town Park) 

 7:10 Middle School (Pick Up HS Walkers) 

 7:15 High School (Pick Up MS Walkers) 

 7:20 Route 208 (Robinson Drive to Middle School) 
 

ROUTE 26 MILL STREET / MOUNTAINVIEW AVENUE 

 6:45  Mill Street (South Side ONLY) 

 7:00 Mountain View Avenue (Route 300 to Mill Street) 
 

ROUTE 27 QUAKER STREET 

 6:50 Quaker Street (Route 300 to Forest Road) 
  

ROUTE 28 MILTON TURNPIKE 

 6:25 Plattekill Ardonia Road (Route 44/55 to Camp Sunset) 

 6:35 Camp Sunset Road 

 6:40 Milton Turnpike (Hull Avenue to District-Line) 

 6:45 Rabbit Run Road 
   

ROUTE 29 STRAWRIDGE ROAD 

 7:05 Strawridge Road (East End) 

 7:15 Borden Road Bus Stop  

 7:20 C.E. Penny Drive & Valley View Drive (MS ONLY) 
   

ROUTE 30 ALBANY POST / RIVER GLEN / DUBOIS ROAD 

 6:45 Albany Post Road (Lippincott Road to Bernhardt   

          Road) 

 6:50 Bernhardt Road 

 6:55 River Glen Road 

 7:00 DuBois Road 
 

ROUTE 31 CRONK ROAD 

 7:00 Prospect Hill Road 

 7:10 Cronk Road 

 7:13 Orchard Drive (Cronk Road to Route 300) 
 

ROUTE 32 SOUTH STREET / LEWIS LANE 

 6:35 South Street (Plattekill Ardonia Road to Lewis  

          Lane) 

 6:45 Lewis Lane   

  6:50 New Unionville (Lewis Lane to Campbell Drive) 
   

ROUTE 33 ORCHARD DRIVE 

 6:55 Orchard Drive (ALL from Route 32 to Cronk  

          Road) 
  

ROUTE 34 ORCHARD DRIVE 

 6:50 New Hurley Road (Route 208 to Orchard Drive) 

 6:55 Anderson Road 

 7:05 Plains Road (New Hurley Road to Route 300) 

  

All routes are scheduled to arrive at 

the High School and Middle School 

between 7:20 AM and 7:25 AM.  Times 

are  approximate and may vary  5 – 10 

minutes on any given day. All       

students should be at the bus stop 

approximately 5 minutes before the 

scheduled pick up time. 



  BODY MASS INDEX (BMI) 
 

As part of a required school health examination, a student is weighed and his/her height is measured.  These 

numbers are used to determine the student’s body mass index or “BMI.”  The BMI helps the doctor or nurse 

know if the student’s weight is in a healthy range or is too high or too low.  Recent changes to the New York 

State Education Law require BMI and weight status group be included as part of the student’s school health 

examination.  We are required to report to the New York State Department of Health information about our 

students’ weight status groups.  Only summary information is sent.  Names and information regarding           

students are NOT sent.  However, you may choose to have your child’s information excluded from the report.  

This information sent to the New York State Department of Health will help state health officials develop      

programs designed to improve children’s health. 
 

Please notify your child’s Health Office Nurse, in writing, if you do not wish to have your child’s weight status 

group information included as part of the Health Department’s survey this year.  We are grateful for your coop-

eration.  We look forward to working with you to make your child’s school year a positive experience. 
 

Again, if you have any questions, please contact the Health Office Nurse at your child’s school.  Thank you. 

 
Page 6 

 SCHOOL LUNCH INFORMATION 
 

In 2017-18 the District will continue to implement changes to our food service program to be in compliance with the new          

nutritional standards set forth in the Healthy, Hunger-Free Kids Act of 2010.  Additional information on the new law can also be 

found on our website.  We have not increased our breakfast prices for the 2017-2018 school year, however the lunch prices at 

both the elementary and secondary levels will increase by $.10.  School lunch and breakfast prices for the 2017-2018 school 

year are as follows: $1.55 for Elementary School student lunches and $1.75 for Middle and High School student lunches.  

Breakfast prices in all schools will be $.75.  Milk prices in all schools will be $.50 per carton.  Our lunch prices are well below the 

State standard of $2.78. However, under the new law, school districts may have to increase prices each year based on a formula 

prescribed by law.   
  

Families with incomes at or below a certain amount for their family size are reminded that they may be eligible for free and/or  

reduced price meals (breakfast and lunch).  Application forms were sent to parents in August. If additional forms are needed, they 

can be obtained from your school’s Health Office or online at www.wallkillcsd.k12.ny.us under the Departments tab: Food       

Services link.  Parents should review these guidelines carefully and if eligible, they are encouraged to apply for this program. The 

application contains information needed to determine economic need based on income and the number of people in the family.  

Information contained within the application is strictly confidential and will be used only for the purpose of determining eligibility.  

The free and/or reduced price meal policy also provides that there will be no identification of or discrimination against any student 

unable to pay the full cost of a meal. 
  

Applications should be completed with all your children’s names on one application and returned to your child’s Health Office 

during the first two weeks of school.  Applications can be submitted later during the school year if family situations change.  For 

example, if a family member becomes unemployed, if the family size decreases, or if the family income increases by more than 

$50 per month ($600 per year), the family must contact the school to file a new application.  When applying for this program, all 

questions on the application must be answered completely to be considered for approval by the District.  Parents or guardians must 

sign the application form certifying that the information is true and correct. 
  

In certain cases, foster children may be eligible for these benefits.  A family may wish to apply for meals for eligible foster       

children and should do so by contacting the school their foster child attends.  
  

Under provisions of the District’s policy, a designated official will review applications and determine eligibility.  Parents may 

make either an oral or written request to appeal this decision.  Appeals should be addressed to Mr. Brian Devincenzi, Assistant 

Superintendent for Support Services, who is the District Hearing Officer for these appeals.  
  

Prior to initiating the hearing procedure, the parent or School Food Authority may request a conference to provide an opportunity 

for the parent or official to discuss the situation, present information and to obtain an explanation of the data submitted in the    

application or the decision rendered.  A request for a conference shall not in any way prejudice or diminish the right to a fair     

hearing. 
  

In the operation of these programs, no child shall be discriminated against because of race, sex, color, national origin, age or     

handicap.  If you believe that there has been any discrimination, you may write to the Secretary of Agriculture, Washington, D.C., 

20250. 
  

A complete copy of the free and reduced meal price policy is on file in the School Food Authority District Administration Office 

(Mr. Brian Devincenzi, Assistant Superintendent for Support Services), where it may be reviewed. 

http://www.wallkillcsd.k12.ny.us


           Page 7 

WALLKILL CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

NOTICE AND SUMMARY OF SEXUAL              

HARASSMENT PROCEDURE 
 

1. Definition: Any conduct by a person of the opposite sex or 

same sex, another student, District employee or third party, 

such as volunteers, vendors, contractors or visitors, which a 

reasonable person, who is the object of such conduct, would 

conclude is: 

 

a. Unwanted touching of a sexual nature of any part of the 

second person 

   -or- 

 

An unwanted expression which intimidates, embarrasses or 

offends the second person. 

 

b. Sexual harassment includes but is not limited to: 

 

i) making sexual comments, jokes, gestures or looks; 

ii) touching, grabbing or pinching in a sexual way; 

iii) intentionally brushing up against someone; 

iv) flashing or mooning; 

v) spreading sexual rumors about a person; 

vi) pulling at someone’s clothing in a sexual way; 

vii) showing, giving or leaving sexual pictures,           

photographs, illustrations, messages or notes; 

viii) forcing someone to kiss you or do something sexual 

other than kissing; 

ix) spying on someone while dressing or showering; 

x) calling someone a “fag” or a “lesbian” or “gay”; 

xi) any written, verbal, symbolic or vulgar act directed at 

or implied toward any person’s gender (identity, 

expression and nonconformity to gender stereotypes) 

and/or sexual orientation.  

 

2. If you believe you have been subjected to and/or witnessed 

any of the above conduct, you must make a report (either oral 

or in writing) which should be given to a teacher, counselor, 

assistant principal, the principal or the District Compliance 

Officer. 

 

3. Your right to privacy will be respected as much as possible. 

 

4. We take seriously all reports of sexual harassment and will 

take all appropriate actions based on your report. If you   

believe that you or another individual has been the subject of 

sexual harassment, you may contact Brian Devincenzi,     

District Compliance Officer, at 895-7102 for a copy of the 

Grievance Procedure and for assistance in processing such a 

grievance. 

 

5. The School District will also take action if anyone tries to  

intimidate you or take action to harm you because you have 

reported an incident. 
 

6. This is a summary of the School District procedure against 

sexual harassment. Complete policies and procedures are 

available in the District Office upon request. 

 WALLKILL CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NOTICE OF 

NON-DISCRIMINATION 

 
1. All students of the Wallkill Central School District have a right to feel 

respected and safe.  Consequently, we want you to know about our  

policy to prevent discrimination based on race, color, creed, ethnicity, 

national origin, religion, religious practice, disability, sexual orientation, 

age, sex (including sexual harassment), gender (identity, expression and 

nonconformity to gender stereotypes), weight, predisposing genetic 

characteristics, marital status, military status, and domestic violence 

victim status. This policy applies to students in connection with all   

academic, educational, extra-curricular, athletic, and other programs of 

the school whether they take place in the facilities of the school, on a 

school bus, at a class or training program sponsored by the school at 

another location, or elsewhere. 

 

2. Discrimination may include, but is not limited to the following, when    

    based on one’s membership in a protected category: 

 

a. name calling, jokes or rumors; 

b. pulling on clothing;  

c. graffiti; 

d. notes or cartoons; 

e. unwelcome touching of a person or clothing; 

f. offensive or graphic posters or book covers; 

g. any words or actions that make you feel uncomfortable,            

embarrass you, hurt your feelings or make you feel bad; or denial 

of access to a school program or activity. 

 

3. If any words or actions by another student, District personnel, or third 

party, such as volunteers, vendors, contractors, or visitors, make you feel 

uncomfortable, embarrassed, angry or unsafe, and you perceive that 

such conduct is being exhibited as a result of your race, color, creed, 

ethnicity, national origin, religion, religious practice, disability, sexual 

orientation, age, sex (including sexual harassment), gender (identity, 

expression and nonconformity to gender stereotypes), weight, predis-

posing genetic characteristics, marital status, military status, or domestic 

violence victim status, you must make a report (either oral or in writing) 

which should be given to a teacher, counselor, assistant principal, the 

principal or the District Compliance Officer. 

 

4. Your right to privacy will be respected as much as possible. 

 

5. We take seriously all reports of discriminatory conduct and will take         

    all appropriate actions based on your report. 

 

6. The School District will also take action if anyone tries to intimidate you 

or take action to harm you because you have reported an incident. 
 

7. This is a summary of the School District non-discrimination policy.      

    Complete policies and procedures are available in the District Office   

    upon request. 
 

8. Students considering themselves to have a grievance against the District 

on the basis of race, color, creed, ethnicity, national origin, religion,   

religious practice, disability, sexual orientation, age, sex (including   

sexual harassment), gender (identity, expression and nonconformity to 

gender stereotypes), weight, predisposing genetic characteristics, marital 

status, military status, or domestic violence victim status may contact 

Brian Devincenzi, District Compliance Officer, at 895-7102 for a copy of 

the Grievance Procedure and for assistance in processing such a      

grievance. 



WALLKILL CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT PROCEDURES FOR ACCESS TO STUDENT RECORDS 
 

Information sharing falls under the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA).  FERPA provides parents and students 

over 18 years of age certain rights with respect to the student’s education records, mainly the right to consent to the disclosure of 

information.  Generally, schools must have written permission from the parent or eligible student before releasing any information 

from the student’s record.  This law applies to any school that receives funding under an applicable US Department of Education 

program.  However, it does provide some exceptions that allow schools to disclose student records without consent. 
 

Exceptions to FERPA: 
 

FERPA allows disclosure without the consent of parents (or students 18 and over) to the following parties: 

 

 school employees who have a need to know; 

 other schools to which a student is transferring;  

 certain government officials in order to carry out lawful functions; 

 appropriate parties in connection with financial aid to a student; 

 organizations conducting certain studies for the school; 

 accrediting organizations; 

 individuals who have obtained court orders or subpoenas; 

 persons who need to know in cases of health and safety emergencies;   

 state and local authorities within a juvenile justice system, pursuant to specific law; and 

 military recruiters for recruiting purposes (unless a parent makes a written request to the District to the contrary). 

 

According to FERPA, a school can disclose information without consent to school officials with legitimate educational interests.  

FERPA defines a “school official” as:  
 

a person employed by the district as an administrator, supervisor, instructor, or support staff member (including health or 

medical consultant, or therapist); or a parent or student serving on an official committee, such as a discipline or grievance 

committee. 
 

According to FERPA, a school official has a “legitimate educational interest” if the official needs to review an educational record to 

fulfill his or her professional responsibility. 

Wallkill Central School District Procedures For The Education of Homeless Children & Youth 

  
Every Local Educational Agency (LEA) must designate an appropriate staff person as a Local Education Agency liaison for students in homeless 

situations.  The Wallkill Central School District’s liaison is Mr. Anthony White, Director of Pupil Personnel Services.  Liaisons must ensure that: 

  

·  Children and youth in homeless situations are identified by school personnel and through coordination activities with other entities and 

agencies; 

·  Children and youth enroll in and have full and equal opportunity to succeed in the schools of the LEA; 

·  Families, children and youth receive educational services for which they are eligible, including Head Start, Even Start, and pre-school 

programs administered by the LEA, and referrals to health, mental health, dental, and other appropriate services; 

·  Parents and guardians are informed of educational and related opportunities available to their children, and are provided with meaningful 

opportunities to participate in the education of their children; 

·  Public notice of the educational rights of students in homeless situations is disseminated where children and youth receive services under 

the Act (such as schools, family shelters, and soup kitchens); 

·  Enrollment disputes are mediated in accordance with the Enrollment Disputes section; and 

·  Parents and guardians, and unaccompanied youth, are fully informed of all transportation services, including transportation to the school 

of origin, and are assisted in accessing transportation services. 

  

Liaisons must collaborate and coordinate with state coordinators and community and school personnel responsible for the provision of education 

and related services to children and youth in homeless situations. 

Page 8 



Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) Notice for Directory Information 

 

The Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA), a Federal Law, requires that the Wallkill Central School 

District, with certain exceptions, obtain your written consent prior to the disclosure of personally identifiable            

information from your child's education records.  However, your child's school may disclose appropriately designated 

“directory information“ without written consent, unless you have advised your child's school to the contrary in         

accordance with your child's school procedures.  The primary purpose of directory information is to allow your child's 

school to include this type of information from your child's education records in certain school publications.  Examples 

include: 
 

 A playbill, showing your student's role in a drama production; 

 The annual yearbook; 

 Honor roll or other recognition lists; 

 Graduation programs; and 

 Sports activity sheets, such as for wrestling, showing weight and height of team members. 

 

Directory information, which is information that is generally not considered harmful or an invasion of privacy if      

released, can also be disclosed to outside organizations without a parent's prior written consent.  Outside organizations 

include, but are not limited to, companies that manufacture class rings or publish yearbooks.  In addition, two Federal 

laws* require Local Educational Agencies (LEAs) receiving assistance under the Elementary and Secondary Education 

Act of 1965 (ESEA) to provide military recruiters, upon request, with three directory information categories - names, 

addresses and telephone listings - unless parents have advised the school that they do not want their student's            

information disclosed without their prior written consent.  

 

If you do not want your child's school to disclose directory information from your child's education records without 

your prior written consent, you must notify your child's school in writing.  The Wallkill Central School District has 

designated the following information as directory information: 

 

 Grade level   

 Dates of attendance 

 Degrees, honors, and awards received      

 Major field of study  

 Participation in officially recognized activities and sports  

 Student's Name  

 The most recent educational agency or institution attended  

 Weight and height of members of athletic teams  
 

*These laws are:  Section 9528 of the ESEA (20 U.S.C. 7908), as amended by the No Child Left Behind Act of 2001 

(P.L. 107-110), the education bill, and 10 U.S.C. 503, as amended by section 544, the National Defense Authorization 

Act for Fiscal Year 2002 (P.L. 107-107), the legislation that provides funding for the Nation's armed forces.  

The Wallkill Central School District offers equal educational and employment opportunities, including career and  

technical education opportunities, and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, disability, 

age, or other protected categories under state or federal law, in its programs and activities and provides equal access to 

the Boy Scouts and other designated youth groups. The following person has been designated to handle inquiries     

regarding the non-discrimination policies: 

 

Brian Devincenzi 

Assistant Superintendent for Support Services 

19 Main Street 

Wallkill, NY 12589 

Bdevincenzi@wallkillcsd.k12.ny.us   

 

Inquiries regarding discrimination on the basis listed above may also be made to the United States Department of Edu-

cation, Office for Civil Rights, 32 Old Slip, 26th Floor, New York, NY 10005, (646) 428-3800, ocr.newyork@ed.gov. 

Page 9 

mailto:ocr.newyork@ed.gov


PARENTS AS PARTNERS IN THE WALLKILL LEARNING COMMUNITY PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT POLICY 

  
The Wallkill Central School District recognizes the important role of parents in the learning community.  We share a common    

commitment to supporting students’ academic pursuits and ensuring their successful achievement.  We subscribe to the require-

ments set forth in state and federal regulations for the purposeful involvement of parents in their children’s education.  To these 

ends, the District’s mission is to enhance the educational programs of its student population through an active, productive parent-

school partnership.  Its goal is to increase the constructive, ongoing involvement of parents in the education of their children. 

  

The following procedures and guidelines are intended to facilitate the institution of opportunities for parents and teachers with    

administrators to participate in making shared decisions about educational issues in a school based forum. 

  

Each building has established and maintains a committee, representative of teachers, parents, administrators, support personnel, and 

community resources as appropriate to the specific task or educational program.  Membership composition, while delineated, will 

be compliant to assure that specific requirements of individual programs are met.  Records and materials maintained with student’s 

pupil personnel will be subject to the requirements of the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act.  Due process for parents and 

children will be governed by existing state regulations.  Information, to the extent practicable, will be provided to parents in a     

language and form that parents can understand. 

  

In keeping with federal regulations, the Wallkill Central School District ensures that each Title I designated school will: 

  

a)  Convene an annual meeting at a convenient time to which all parents of participating children will be invited and encour-

aged to attend.  Parents shall be advised and informed of their school’s participation in Title I and their rights to be involved   

within the Title I Program. 

b) Offer a flexible number of meetings in the morning and/or evening and may provide, subject to adequate funding            

availability, transportation, child care, or home visits, as such services relate to parental involvement. 

c) Involve parents in the joint planning of school programs. 

d) Provide parents with timely information concerning both Title I and other school programs and encourage parent/

community volunteers. 

e) Give parents a description and explanation of the curriculum in use at the school, the forms of assessments used to measure 

student progress, and the proficiency levels students are expected to meet. 

f) Arrange opportunities for regular meetings to share suggestions, provide training, communicate experiences with other    

parents, and participate, as appropriate, in decisions relating to the education of their children, if parents so desire. 

WALLKILL CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT CONCUSSION MANAGEMENT POLICY 

  
The Board of Education of the Wallkill Central School District recognizes that concussions and head injuries are commonly reported injuries in 

children and adolescents who participate in sports and recreational activity and can have serious consequences if not managed carefully.  Therefore, 

the District adopts the following policy to support the proper evaluation and management of head injuries.  

  

Concussion is a mild traumatic brain injury.  Concussion occurs when normal brain functioning is disrupted by a blow or jolt to the head.          

Recovery from a concussion will vary.  Avoiding re‐injury and over‐exertion until fully recovered are the cornerstones of  proper concussion man-

agement.  

  

While district staff will exercise reasonable care to protect students, head injuries may still occur.  Physical education teachers,  coaches, nurses and 

other appropriate staff will receive training to recognize the signs, symptoms and behaviors consistent with a concussion. Any student exhibiting 

those signs, symptoms or behaviors while participating in a school sponsored class, extracurricular activity, or interscholastic athletic activity shall 

be removed from the game or activity and be evaluated as soon as possible by an appropriate health care professional.  The athletic trainer, coach, 

school nurse, or other District employee in charge of or supervising the activity will notify the student’s parents or guardians and recommend   

appropriate monitoring to them.  

  

If a student sustains a concussion at a time other than when engaged in a school‐sponsored activity, the district expects the parent/legal guardian to 

report the condition to the school nurse so that the District can support the appropriate management of the condition.  

  

The student shall not return to school or activity until he/she is symptom free for at least 24 hours, and has been evaluated by and provides written 

authorization from an appropriate health care professional.  Any student who presents a medical clearance from his/her primary care physician will 

be started on the appropriate level of the District's return-to-play protocol.  Prior to the student's return to full participation, the student will need to 

have the return-to-play form signed by the District-Wide Nurse Practitioner.  

  

The Superintendent, in consultation with appropriate district staff, including the chief school medical officer, will develop regulations and         

protocols to guide the return to activity.  

Page 10 



Notification of Rights Under the Protection of Pupil Rights Amendment (PPRA) 

 
PPRA affords parents certain rights regarding our conduct of surveys, collection and use of information for marketing purposes, and 

certain physical exams.  These include the right to: 

 

· Consent before students are required to submit to a survey that concerns one or  more of the following protected areas 

(“protected information survey”) if the survey is funded in whole or in part by a program of the U.S. Department of Education 

(ED): 

1.  Political affiliations or beliefs of the student or student’s parent; 

2.  Mental or psychological problems of the student or student’s family; 

3.  Sex behavior or attitudes; 

4.  Illegal, anti-social, self-incriminating, or demeaning behavior; 

5.  Critical appraisals of others with whom respondents have close family relationships; 

6.  Legally recognized privileged relationships, such as with lawyers, doctors, or ministers; 

7.  Religious practices, affiliations, or beliefs of the student or parents; or 

8.  Income, other than as required by law to determine program eligibility. 

 

· Receive notice and an opportunity to opt a student out of : 

1.  Any other protected information survey, regardless of funding; 

2.  Any non-emergency, invasive physical exam or screening required as a condition of attendance, administered by the 

school or its agent, and not necessary to protect the immediate health and safety of a student, except for hearing, vision, 

or scoliosis screenings, or any physical exam or screening permitted or required under State law; and 

3.  Activities involving collection, disclosure, or use of personal information obtained from students for marketing or to sell 

or otherwise distribute the information to others. 

 

· Inspect, upon request and before administration or  use:  

1. Protected information surveys of students;  

2. Instruments used to collect personal information from students for any of the above marketing, sales, or other distribution 

purposes; and 

3. Instructional material used as part of the educational curriculum. 

 

These rights transfer from the parents to a student who is 18 years old or an emancipated minor under State law. 

 

  Following is a list of the specific activities and surveys covered under this requirement: 

· Collection, disclosure, or use of personal information for marketing, sales or other distribution.  

· Administration of any protected information survey not funded in whole or in part by ED. 

· Any non-emergency, invasive physical examination or screening as described above. 

 

Parents who believe their rights have been violated may file a complaint with:    
 

     Family Policy Compliance Office 

     U.S. Department of Education 

     400 Maryland Avenue, SW 

     Washington, D.C.  20202-5920 

 

Page 11 



IMPORTANT TELEPHONE  

NUMBERS TO KNOW 

 

 

 

 

Leptondale Elementary School…………...895-7200 

Clare F. Ostrander Elementary School…..895-7225 

Plattekill Elementary School……………..895-7250 

John G. Borden Middle School…………...895-7175 

Wallkill Senior High School……………...895-7150 

Wallkill Central School District 
Office of Educational Services 

19 Main Street, PO Box 310 

Wallkill, New York 12589 

Postal Patron 

www.wallkillcsd.k12.ny.us 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

School Opens on  

Wednesday, September 6, 2017 

Non-Profit  

Org 

U. S. POSTAGE 

PAID 

Permit No. 8915 

Newburgh, N. Y. 


